

No. 17-6086

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PHILIP HAMBURGER
MARK CHENOWETH
MARGARET A. LITTLE
New Civil Liberties Alliance
P.O. Box 19005
Washington, DC 20036-9005
(202) 830-1434

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 723-1397
jfmitch@stanford.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS MAY NOT DIVEST ITSELF OF THE POWER THAT THE CONSTITUTION VESTS IN IT	5
A. The Court Should Abandon the Misleading Term “Delegation”	5
1. “Delegation” Falsely Implies an Easily Revocable Transfer	6
2. The Court Should Employ the Constitution’s Terminology and Should Therefore Conclude that Congress Has “Divested” Itself of Legislative Power.....	7
B. The Court Should Repudiate the Three Main Legal Fictions that Have Sustained Congress’s Divestiture of	

Lawmaking Powers to Executive Departments and Agencies	10
C. Divesting Legislative Power also Evades Bicameralism and Presentment	15
II. SECTION 20913(d) FAILS TO SUPPLY AN “INTELLIGIBLE PRINCIPLE,” AS REQUIRED BY THE PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT	16
A. SORNA Fails the Nondelegation Tests Enunciated in <i>Schechter Poultry</i> and <i>Panama Refining</i>	17
B. The Court Should Reinvigorate the “Intelligible Principle” Requirement If It Will Not Reject It as a Legal Fiction	21
III. SECTION 20913(d) VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION BY EMPOWERING THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO ACT AS BOTH LAWMAKER AND LAW ENFORCER.....	22
A. SORNA Is Incompatible with the Attorney General’s Duties	24
B. SORNA Revives the Constitutionally Forbidden Suspending and Dispensing Powers	27
IV. CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS ARE ESPECIALLY GRAVE WHEN CONGRESS DIVESTS ITSELF OF CRIMINAL LAWMAKING POWERS	29

V. THE COURT MAY REMEDY THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS BY JUST INVALIDATING THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S RULE.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corporation v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	17, 18, 32
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	12
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	30
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	33
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	33
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	12
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	12
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	20
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	16
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	8, 10
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	21
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	19, 32
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	33
<i>United States v. Stock</i> , 685 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2250(a).....	29
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d).....	passim
Act of Congress of July 12, 1876, 19 Stat. 80.....	10

Other Authorities

Jesse H. Choper, *Judicial Review and the National Political Process* (1980).....20

The Federalist (Liberty Fund ed. 2001).....15

Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (U. Chicago Press 2014).....9, 23, 27

Philip Hamburger, *Law and Judicial Duty* (Harvard U. Press 2008)24

James M. Landis, *The Administrative Process* (1966).....11

James Madison, 4 *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., 1836)32

Montesquieu, *The Spirit of the Laws* (1748).....23

Eric A. Posner and Adrian Vermeule, *Interring the Nondelegation Doctrine*, 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1721 (2002).....11

David Schoenbrod, *Power Without Responsibility* (Yale U. Press 1993)..... 13, 15–16

Cass R. Sunstein, *Is the Clean Air Act Unconstitutional?*, 98 Mich. L. Rev. 303 (1999).....18

Rules

28 C.F.R. § 72.34

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Decl. of Rights, Art. 9.....28

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1passim

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....6

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....28

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	24
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	24
